[AP1158]
015006896-E-01 - 1 - 2017/03
1. General Description
AP1158 is an active filter IC for noise in the low frequency band in the various audio systems, and the like.
It's possible to use AP1158 than a noise filter of discrete composition (RC Filter, LC Filter)  that  the noise
filter is composed of a saving mounting area and low drop-out voltage.
It is available to use as low I/O voltage/low noise regulator. (Need external reference voltage.)
The AP1158 has a built-in thermal shutdown protection circuit, and is possible to provide two types of

FIL
Figure 1. Block Diagram
6. Ordering Guide
AP1158ADS Ta = -40 to 85°C         SOT23-5
AP1158AEU  Ta = -40 to 85°C         PLP1822-6
[AP1158]
015006896-E-01 - 4 - 2017/03
7. Pin Configuration and Functions
Pin Configurations
SOT23-5 PLP1822-6
IN OUT
(Top View)
FIL4
VIN6VOUT
3CONT
1
N.C 2
Exposed
-PAD GND5
(Top View)
Functions
Pin No. Pin
Description Internal Equivalent Circuit DescriptionSOT89-5 PLP1822-6
1 6 V IN
Input Terminal
of the capacity between
the GND terminal
2 5 GND GND Terminal
3 4 FIL
Filter Terminal
Output voltage setting
resistance (RFIL)  is
connected between Vin.
Capacitor of the filter
(CFIL) is connected
between GND.
4 3 CONT
On/Off Control Terminal
VCONT > 1.8V : ON
VCONT < 0.4V : OFF
The pull-down resister
(500k ) is built-in.
5 1 VOUT
Output Terminal
of the capacity between
the GND terminal
- 2 N.C No Connection Terminal
- Exposed
Pad -
Ground Terminal
Heat dissipation pad
Exposed Pad must be
connected to GND.
VIN VOUT
FIL
VIN
FIL
CONT
300k
400k
[AP1158]
015006896-E-01 - 5 - 2017/03
8. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol min max Unit Condition
Supply Voltage VCC(MAX) -0.4 16 V
Reverse Bias Voltage VREV(MAX) -0.4 8 V VOUT-V IN
FIL Terminal Voltage VFIL(MAX) -0.4 16 V
VCONT Terminal Voltage VCONT(MAX) -0.4 16 V
Junction Temperature Tj - 150 C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -55 150 C